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Administration 

Region: 

Local Board Meeting  
Date: ________ 
Time: ____  

Public Notice Published  
Date: ________  
Time: ____  

Agenda Posted  
Date: ________ 
Time: ____  

Quorum met?          Y          N 

Draft Meeting Minutes Published  
Date: ________ 

Approved Meeting Minutes Published  
Date: ________ 

Chief Elected Officials Board Meeting 
Date: ________ 
Time: ____  

Public Notice Published  
Date: ________ 
Time: ____  

Agenda Posted  
Date: ________ 
Time: ____  

Quorum met?          Y         N 

Draft Meeting Minutes Published  
Date: ________ 

Approved Meeting Minutes Published  
Date: ________ 

Continuing Education Credits 

Hours Required Hours Completed 

Administrative Entity Staff 

Fiscal Agent Staff 

OneStop Operator Staff 

Board Members 



    Sector Strategies
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Please describe actions, successes, and challenges during the quarter:
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Other Program Initiatives  
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Please describe successes and challenges during the quarter: 
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Performance 

Adult Dislocated Worker Youth 

Enrolled 

Exited 

Carry Over 

Served (Enrolled + Carry Over) 

Participants Served 

Adult Dislocated Worker Youth 

Eligible Veterans 

Individuals with a Disability 

Displaced homemakers 

Low-income individuals 

Older individuals 

Ex-offenders 

Homeless individuals or runaway youth 

Current or former foster care youth 

English language learners, individuals with 
low levels of literacy or facing substantial 
cultural barriers 

Eligible migrant and seasonal farmworkers 

Exhausting TANF within 2 years (Part A 
Title IV of the Social Security Act) 

Single parents (Including single pregnant 
women) 

Long-term unemployed (27 or more 
consecutive weeks) 

Title I Title II Title III Title IV 

Enrolled 

Exited 

Carry Over 

Served (Enrolled + Carry Over) 

25
21
158

1
4
26
27183

2
12
34
36

28
36
212
240

1680
134
724
2404

6
7
1
138

8
5
0

010

1

0 0 0

1

13

3 0

2

0

0

0
0
0
1
16
1
0
0 0

10
0
36

1
2
0

0

0

0

0

145
135
1,370
1,515



Adult 

Actual Negotiated % Met Meet/Exceed/Failed 

Employed in Q2 Rate: 

Median Wages in Q2: 9,500$
Employed in Q4 Rate: 79
Credential Attainment Rate: 68
Measurable Skills Gains Rate: 

Dislocated Worker 

Actual Negotiated % Met Meet/Exceed/Failed 

Employed in Q2 Rate: 

Median Wages in Q2: 8,898$
Employed in Q4 Rate: 78.5
Credential Attainment Rate: 

Measurable Skills Gains Rate: 

Youth 

Actual Negotiated % Met Meet/Exceed/Failed 

Employed in Q2 Rate: 

Median Wages in Q2: 4,300$
Employed in Q4 Rate: 

Credential Attainment Rate: 

Measurable Skills Gains Rate: 

Data from Futureworks (date submitted 10/09/2024)

79

76

79

65
76

70

72
55
79

57.83
60.96.10
68.29
44
30.72

73.2
64.17
86.45
64.71
40.42

62.07
7534.56
72.73
61.54
20.83

78.57
84.68
92.65
94.67
27.41

58.2
134.45
101.85
80.81
25.32

40.74
5781.48
73.33
44.44
20

Fail
Fail
Fail
Fail
Fail

Fail
Fail

Fail

Fail

Fail
Fail

Exceed
Exceed

Meet
Meet

Kevin Boyar
Cross-Out



Fiscal 

Adult PY 23 FY 24 PY 24 FY 25 

Total Allocation $6,005.27 $394,520.77 $317,801.00 $2,154,040.81 

Total Budqeted $6,005.27 $394,520.77 $ 274,242.00 $1,466,016.27 

Total Expenditures $6,005.27 $ 189,501.89 $22,756.05 

Total Admin Expenditures $6,005.27 $11,044.88 $22,756.05 

Total Support Services Expenditures $0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

Transportation Assistance 

Child and Dependent Care 

Housing Assistance 

Educational Testinq Assistance 

Legal Aid Services 

Reasonable Accommodations 

Referrals to Healthcare 

Community Service Linkage 

Work Attire and Work Related Tools 

Books, Fees and School Supplies 

Employment and Training Related Fees 

Needs Related Pavments 

PY 23 FY 24 PY 24 FY 25 

Total Training Services Expenditures $ 0.00 $59,976.76 

Individual Traininq Accounts -$ 538.75 

Customized Training 

Incumbent Worker Traininq 
$40,451.05 

$20,064.46 

On the Job Traininq 

Work Experience 

Internship 

Adult PY 23 FY24 PY 24 FY25 

Expenditure Percentage 100% 

Work Experience Expenditure 
0.00% Percentage 

Were funds transferred to Dislocated Worker? 

Transfer amount: 

Date of Transfer: 

48.03% 7.16% 0.00% 

10.59% 0.00% 

Total 
$ 2.872.36785 

$ 2.140. 784.31 

$218,263.21 

$39,806.20 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0 00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0 00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 0 00 

$ 0.00 

Total 
$ 59,976.76 

($538.75) 

$40,451.05 

$20,064.46 

Total 

7.60% 
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Dislocated Worker 

Total Allocation 

Total Budgeted 

Total Expenditures 

Total Admin Expenditures 

Total Support Services Expenditures 

Transportation Assistance 

Child and Dependent Care 

Housino Assistance 

Educational TestinQ Assistance 

Legal Aid Services 

Reasonable Accommodations 

Referrals to Healthcare 

Community Service Linkaoe 

Work Attire and Work Related Tools 

Books, Fees and School Suoolies 

Employment and Training Related Fees 

Needs Related Payments 

Total Training Services Expenditures 

Individual Training Accounts 

Customized Trainino 

Incumbent Worker TraininQ 

On the Job Trainina 

Transitional Jobs TraininQ 

Internship 

Dislocated Worker 

Expenditure PercentaQe 

Work Experience Expenditure Percentage 

Were funds transferred to Adult? 

Transfer amount: 

Date of Transfer: 

PY 23 FY 24 PY 24 FY 25 Total 
$294,029.91 $540,779.09 $390,035.00 $531 , 152.39 $1,757,996.39 

$294,029.91 $489,970.09 $99,494.71 $883,494. 71 

$80,395.15 $17,932.75 $98,327.90 

$17,932.75 $17,932.75 

PY 23 FY24 PY 24 FY 25 Total 

$628.75 $ 628.75 

$628.75 $ 628.75 

PY 23 FY 24 PY 24 FY 25 Total 

27.34% 3.38% 5.59% 

0 
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$11,337.18 $9,336.34 $20,673.52


	Hours CompletedAdministrative Entity Staff: 55
	Hours CompletedFiscal Agent Staff: 146
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	Regions: [Northern Area Workforce Development Board]
	lbmeetingdate: 9/9/2024
	ceomeetingdate: 8/29/2024
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	lbpubnoticetime: 9:00am
	ceopubnoticetime: 12:00
	lbagenposttime: 11:00am
	ceoagenposttime: 12:00pm
	lbdraftminsdate: 9/20/2024
	lbapprmins: 10/24/2024
	ceodraftmins: 9/12/2024
	ceoapprmins: 
	Local Board: YL
	CEO Board: Y
	Hours CompletedBoard Members: 
	Hours RequiredBoard Members: 
	Hours RequiredOneStop Operator Staff: 
	Hours RequiredFiscal Agent Staff: 
	Hours RequiredAdministrative Entity Staff: 
	Sector Strategies: Collaborative Effort for Reentry Support The Northern Area Local Workforce Development Board (NALWDB) is committed to advancing sector strategies that address regional workforce needs and create pathways to sustainable employment. As part of these efforts, NALWDB has prioritized skill-building within the trades sector, recognizing its vital role in supporting economic growth and providing high-demand job opportunities. 
 
In Quarter 1, NALWDB collaborated with the New Mexico Department of Corrections to deliver specialized training programs across facilities, preparing 26 individuals for successful reentry into the workforce. These initiatives align with NALWDB’s strategic focus on empowering underserved populations and filling critical roles in trades, such as heavy equipment operation, culinary arts, HVAC, and CDL-certified driving.
 
By providing individuals with practical training and industry-recognized certifications, NALWDB not only strengthens the local workforce but also supports the reintegration of justice-involved individuals into society. This quarter’s achievements underscore NALWDB’s commitment to impactful sector strategies, fostering economic opportunity, and breaking down barriers to employment for all community members.
 
Heavy Equipment Certification at Springer Correctional Facility Through this partnership, eight women at the Springer Correctional Facility participated in a heavy equipment certification program. They gained hands-on experience in machinery operation, safety protocols, and equipment maneuvering. These practical skills, developed through guidance from NALWDB and support from the Southwest Indian Foundation, provide participants with a valuable foundation for trades-related employment post-release.
Culinary Arts Training
 In addition to heavy equipment training, eight individuals completed a culinary arts training program. This program offered comprehensive instruction in food preparation, kitchen safety, and culinary techniques, equipping participants with skills applicable to the food service industry—a sector with considerable demand for skilled workers.
HVAC Certification at Santa Fe Facility
 The HVAC training program at the Santa Fe facility provided participants with essential skills in heating, ventilation, and air conditioning maintenance. These areas are critical within both residential and commercial sectors, and the certification allows them to access trades positions with steady income opportunities upon reentry.
 
CDL Training at Grants Facility A CDL training program was launched at the Grants Facility, preparing participants to earn a commercial driver’s license. This certification opens pathways to careers in transportation and logistics—a sector that remains crucial to regional and national economic growth.
 
 
 
	Program initiatives: Challenges 
Following the termination of SW Key Programs’ contract, the Northern Area Local Workforce Development Board (NALWDB) was granted temporary authority to serve as its own service provider while a new provider was selected through the Request for Proposals (RFP) process. This arrangement allowed NALWDB to continue WIOA services across the region, though it presented several operational challenges. Chief among these was the restriction on electronic file transfers, which required NALWDB administrative staff to physically gather and sort documents. A key priority was isolating Individual Training Accounts (ITAs) to prevent disruption to participants’ training schedules.
 
Successes
Despite these obstacles, the WIOA Program successfully achieved a 90% ITA submission rate, with temporary “IOU” placeholders approved by the board to expedite processing. Additionally, NALWDB administrative staff managed an unexpected backlog of over 4,000 documents left unuploaded by the previous provider, CPLC. These records were scanned, organized, and prepared for digital upload, while overdue Training and Support Services (TRSS) payments were also reviewed and resolved. Thanks to the team’s dedication, the WIOA Program met or exceeded 4 out of 15 performance measures for Quarter 1, demonstrating resilience and commitment.
 
As the NALWDB transitions to a new service provider, staffing for the WIOA Program has reached sustainable levels across all ten counties, and enrollments are increasing. NALWDB remains dedicated to a smooth transition that minimizes disruption and supports participants’ goals.
 
Dislocated Worker Success: Matthew Bertran Matthew Bertran, a participant in the Dislocated Worker program, faced a challenging transition after being laid off by Taos Ski Valley. With assistance from WIOA, he enrolled in massage therapy classes at UNM Taos. Matthew is excelling in his first semester and has secured employment with Taos Bear, where he specializes in trauma massage therapy, earning an impressive $120 per hour. He attributes his success and career advancement to WIOA support, which enabled him to pursue his passion for massage therapy.
 
Youth Success: Star J. Star J., a 2022 graduate of Miyamura High School in Gallup, NM, has always dreamed of a career in art. After enrolling in the Rocky Mountain College of Art & Design’s online program, Star began exploring ways to share her skills locally. Through the WIOA Youth program, she joined the Boys & Girls Club of Gallup as a Youth Mentor, where she could inspire young artists and contribute to her community. Her dedication and talent earned her a continued position as a Youth Mentor, providing her a steady income of $12 per hour while she continues her studies. Star is grateful for the guidance and support she received from the NM Workforce, which has helped her balance work and education.
 


