### Exhibit G LWDB Quarterly Report

# Admin]ghfUhjcb

Region:

Local Board Meeting Date: Time:	Chief Elected Officials Board Meeting         Date:            Time:
Public Notice Published Date: Time:	Public Notice Published Date: Time:
Agenda Posted Date: Time:	Agenda Posted Date: Time:
Quorum met? Y N	Quorum met? Y N
Draft Meeting Minutes Published Date:	Draft Meeting Minutes Published Date:
Approved Meeting Minutes Published Date:	Approved Meeting Minutes Published Date:

#### Continuing Education Credits

	Hours Required	Hours Completed
Administrative Entity Staff		
Fiscal Agent Staff		
OneStop Operator Staff		
Board Members		

# **Sector Strategies**

Please describe actions, successes, and challenges during the quarter:

# **Other Program Initiatives**

Please describe successes and challenges during the quarter:

#### Performance

	Adult	Dislocated Worker	Youth
Enrolled	25	1	2
Exited	21	4	12
Carry Over	158	26	34
Served (Enrolled + Carry Over)	183	27	36

	Participants Served			
	Adult	<b>Dislocated Worker</b>	Youth	
Eligible Veterans	6	0	0	
Individuals with a Disability	7	0	10	
Displaced homemakers	1	1	0	
Low-income individuals	138	16	36	
Older individuals	10	1	0	
Ex-offenders	8	0	1	
Homeless individuals or runaway youth	5	0	2	
Current or former foster care youth	0	0	0	
English language learners, individuals with low levels of literacy or facing substantial cultural barriers	1	0	0	
Eligible migrant and seasonal farmworkers	0	0	0	
Exhausting TANF within 2 years (Part A Title IV of the Social Security Act)	1	0	0	
Single parents (Including single pregnant women)	13	2	0	
Long-term unemployed (27 or more consecutive weeks)	3	0	0	

	Title I	Title II	Title III	Title IV
Enrolled	28		1680	145
Exited	36		134	135
Carry Over	212		724	1,370
Served (Enrolled + Carry Over)	240		2404	1,515

		Adult					
	Actual	Negotiated	% Met	Meet/Exceed/Failed			
Employed in Q2 Rate:	57.83	79	73.2	Fail			
Median Wages in Q2:	60.96.10	9,500\$	64.17	Fail			
Employed in Q4 Rate:	68.29	79	86.45	Fail			
Credential Attainment Rate:	44	68	64.71	Fail			
Measurable Skills Gains Rate:	30.72	76	40.42	Fail			

		Dislocated Worker					
	Actual	Negotiated	% Met	Meet/Exceed/Failed			
Employed in Q2 Rate:	62.07	79	78.57	Fail			
Median Wages in Q2:	7534.56	8,898\$	84.68	Fail			
Employed in Q4 Rate:	72.73	78.5	92.65	Meet			
Credential Attainment Rate:	61.54	65	94.67	Meet			
Measurable Skills Gains Rate:	20.83	76	27.41	Fail			

		Youth				
	Actual	Negotiated	% Met	Meet/Exceed/Failed		
Employed in Q2 Rate:	40.74	70	58.2	Fail		
Median Wages in Q2:	5781.48	4,300\$	134.45	Exceed		
Employed in Q4 Rate:	73.33	72	101.85	Exceed		
Credential Attainment Rate:	44.44	55	80.81	Fail		
Measurable Skills Gains Rate:	20	79	25.32	Fail		

Data from Futureworks (date submitted 10/09/2024)

Adult	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Allocation	\$ 6,005.27	\$ 394,520.77	\$ 317,801.00	\$ 2,154,040.81	\$ 2,872,367.85
Total Budgeted	\$ 6,005.27	\$ 394,520.77	\$ 274,242.00	\$ 1,466,016.27	\$ 2,140,784.31
Total Expenditures	\$ 6,005.27	\$189,501.89	\$ 22,756.05		\$ 218,263.21
Total Admin Expenditures	\$ 6,005.27	\$ 11,044.88	\$ 22,756.05		\$ 39,806.20
Total Support Services Expenditures	\$0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Transportation Assistance	,				\$ 0.00
Child and Dependent Care					\$ 0.00
Housing Assistance					\$ 0.00
Educational Testing Assistance					\$ 0.00
Legal Aid Services					\$ 0.00
Reasonable Accommodations					\$ 0.00
Referrals to Healthcare					\$ 0.00
Community Service Linkage					\$ 0.00
Work Attire and Work Related Tools					\$ 0.00
Books, Fees and School Supplies					\$ 0.00
Employment and Training Related Fees					\$ 0.00
Needs Related Payments					\$ 0.00
	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Training Services Expenditures	\$ 0.00	\$ 59,976.76			\$ 59,976.76
Individual Training Accounts		-\$ 538.75			(\$538.75)
Customized Training					
Incumbent Worker Training					
On the Job Training		\$ 40,451.05		. 1	\$40,451.05
Work Experience		\$ 20,064.46			\$20,064.46
Internship					

### Fiscal

Adult	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Expenditure Percentage	100%	48.03%	7.16%	0.00%	7.60%
Work Experience Expenditure Percentage	0.00%	10.59%	0.00%		

Were funds transferred to Dislocated Worker? Transfer amount: Date of Transfer:



<b>Dislocated Worker</b>	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Allocation	\$294,029.91	\$540,779.09	\$390,035.00	\$531,152.39	\$1,757,996.39
Total Budgeted	\$294,029.91	\$489,970.09		\$99,494.71	\$883,494.71
Total Expenditures	\$80,395.15			\$17,932.75	\$98,327.90
Total Admin Expenditures				\$17,932.75	\$17,932.75
Total Support Services Expenditures					
Transportation Assistance					
Child and Dependent Care					
Housing Assistance		-			
Educational Testing Assistance					
Legal Aid Services					
Reasonable Accommodations		0			
Referrals to Healthcare					
Community Service Linkage					
Work Attire and Work Related Tool	s				
Books, Fees and School Supplies		2	<u>,</u>	<u>.</u>	
Employment and Training Related	Fees	¢			
Needs Related Payments		2			
	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Training Services Expenditures	\$628.75				\$ 628.75
Individual Training Accounts	\$628.75	2			\$ 628.75
Customized Training					
Incumbent Worker Training		-			
On the Job Training		-			
Transitional Jobs Training					
Internship					

Dislocated Worker	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Expenditure Percentage	27.34%			3.38%	5.59%
Work Experience Expenditure Percentage					0

Were funds transferred to Adult? ON Transfer amount: Date of Transfer:

Youth	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Allocation	\$566,427.95		\$1,242,056		\$1,808,484.75
Total Budgeted	\$566,427.95		\$802,138.03		\$1,368,565.98
Total Expenditures	\$104,019.60		\$9,336.34		\$113,355.94
Total Admin Expenditures	\$11,337.18		\$9,336.34	\$9,336.34	
					\$20,673.5
	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Support Services Expenditures					
Transportation Assistance					
Child and Dependent Care					
Housing Assistance					
Educational Testing Assistance					
Legal Aid Services					
Reasonable Accommodations					
Referrals to Healthcare					
Community Service Linkage					
Work Attire and Work Related Tools					
Books, Fees and School Supplies					
Employment and Training Related Fees					
Needs Related Payments					
	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Training Services Expenditures	\$12,347.59				\$12,347.59
Individual Training Accounts					
Customized Training					
Incumbent Worker Training					
On the Job Training					
Work Experience	\$12,347.59				\$12,347.59
Internship					
	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 25	Total
Total Out-of-School Expenditures	\$68,746.59				\$68,746.59
Total In-School Expenditures	\$23,935.83				\$23,935.83

Youth	PY 23	FY 24	PY 24	FY 2	Total
Expenditure Percentage	18.36%		0.75%		6.27%
Out-of-School Expenditure Percentage	66.09%		0.00%		3.80%
Work Experience Expenditure Percentage	11.87%		0.00%		0.68%
Percentage Spent on Non Low-Income 5%					